
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Asency Director

sTrD 3410

MaV 24,2OO1

Tony & Fee Ling Chan
Property Owners
78 Park Manor Drive
Daly city, cA 94015

Re: Required investigations at 1 01 OO East 14'h Street. Oakland. CA 94603

Dear  Ms.  Gens le r  and Mr .  &  Mrs .  L ing  Chan:

This off ice approved a Subsurlace Investigation Workplan submitted by Mr. Paul H.
King of RGA En Environmental Inc. regarding the above referenced site. However,
the plan has yet to be implemented. As you are aware. I  have sent you several
correspondences and have had several phone discussions with your consultant, Mr.
King, in the past. However, the approved plan has not yet been implemented. This
plan was approved with some minor modif icat ions. As you are aware my previous
correspondences detai led al l  the necessary i tems in need of modif icat ions.

Therefore, please modify your plan to ref lect the change and submit the completed
p lan :

You need to investigate the surrounding properties to evaluate groundwater flow
gradient prior to determination of the actual sample locations. As you are aware,
the l imited number of samples must be placed correctly in order to reveal the actual
subsurface condit ion. You may contact this off ice regarding the avai lable data
regarding the surrounding propert ies.

Per Cal /EPA and Regional Water Ouali ty Control Board (RWOCB) guidel ines, you
need to test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the
indicated constituents

Fi l l  out and submit the " Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report" form.

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV]RONI,4ENTAL PROTECTION
113i Hariror Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{510) 567 670C
FAX (510) 337-9335



a
Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title
23, CCR, Section 27 22lcl, Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Please submit the revised portion of the workplan by within 14 days from the
receipt of this letter or by 5l7l2OO1, otherwise a Notice of Violation will be issued.

Should you have any questions, please cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerelv.

Ami r  K .  Gho lami ,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecial ist

C: Ouan's Automotive,l0l 0O E 14'" Street. Oakland, CA 94603
Gregory R. Kamman, R.G.. Prolect Geologist,  Geomatrix Consultants
100 Pine Street. 1O'h Floor, San Francisco, CA 941 1 1
Paul King of P&D Environmental at 4O2O Panama Court,  Oakland 9461 1
Files
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Agency Director

STID 3410

September 2, '1999

Tony & Fee Ling Chan
Property Owners
78 Park Manor Drlve
D a l y  c i t y ,  c A  9 4 0 1 5

Re: Property at 10100 East 146 street,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
1131 Harbor Ba]/ Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

oakfand, cA 94 603

Dear Ms.  Gensler  and Mr.  & Mrs.  L j -ng chan:

I  sent  you a le t te t  regard ing the landowner not i f . icat ion and
par t ic ipat ion requi rements.  I  expl -a ined about  the taw and 1ts
requi rements.  Addi t ional ly  I  enc losed "sampJ-e Let ter  2"  and

"samples Let ter  3"r  which had to be proper ly  f i l fed out  by you

and submitted to our office. Howeve.r, the sample Letters were
not  proper ly  f i l led out .

Enclosed p lease f ind the sample l -e t ters,  F i l1  them out  proper ]y
and resubmit to this office.

Please cal l  me at  (510)-567-6876,  i f  you have any quest ions.

s incere ly ,

. funtr K. Gno_Lama , KEHS

Hazardous Mater ia fs  Specia. I is t

cc:  chuck HeadLee,  RWQCB

Attachments: Sample fetter 2 and Sample letter 3, which must be
f i l led out  by the Responsib le Par ty  and mai led to
Alameda County.



ALAMEDA COTJNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

STID 34IO

July 30, 1999

Tony & Fee Ling Chan
Property Owners
78 Park Manor Drive
Daly City, CA 94015

ENVI RON ME NTAL HEALTH SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Page 1 of2

Re: Required investigations at 10100 East 14rh Street, Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Ms. Gensler and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

I have received and reviewed the "subsurface Investigation work plan,, dated July 12\ 1999 by Mr. paulH' King of RGA En Environmental rnc-^*c;didGil;",.?.**,t 
". 

The plan is acceptabre. Mostofthe items in the rener dated Jury to, r99b were"ad;;;; 
'-;o**er, 

per our previous discussion,please address the follOwing items:

o You need to investigate the surrounling properties to evaruate groundwater flow gradient priorto determination of the actuar sampn ro-cations- x f* L u**u, the rimited number of samplesmust be placed correctly in order to ieveu: *t" 
""tuuiloiruriu., 

condition. you may contact thisoffice regarding the available data reg*di"g th; ;;;"*d;;properties.

o Per Cal /EPA and Regronar water Quality control Board (R*QCB) guiderines, you need to test forthe presence ofother oxvqenated contaminants such as ihose of rAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA,EDB, and EDC at least oice to ensure absence ofthe indicated constituents,.

e Fill out and submit the "underground storage Tank unauthonzed Release (Leakycontamindion siteReport" form.

Therefore, please modi$ your plan to reflect this change aud submit the complote plan.

Srt"lrT;"0^i' 
tn" revised portion ofthe workptan within 14 days from the receipt ofthis retter or by

If you have any questions, please call rne at (5 I 0) 567 -6g7 6 .

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speoialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

sTrD 3410

July27, 1999

Tony & Fee L ing chan
Property Owners
78 Park Manor Dr ive
Daly Ci ty ,  cA 94 015

Re: Pro,perty at 10100 East 14th street,

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{s10) s67,6700
(510) 337,9335 (FAX)

oak].and, cA 94 603

LANDOI{NER NOTIFICATION A}.TD PARTICIPATION REOUI'REIGNTS

Dear Ms.  GensLer  and Mr.  & Mrs.  L inq Chan:

This  le t ter  is  to  in form you of  new }egis lat ive requi rements
pertaining to c]-eanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
rel-ease of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST),  Sect ion 25297.L5 (a)  of
Ch.  6.7 of  the Heal th & Safety  code requi . res the pr j -mary or
act ive responsib le par ty  to  not i fy  a l l  current  re iord owhers of
fee t i t fe  to  the s i te  of :  1)  a s i te  c leanup proposal ,  2)  a s i te
c. Iosure proposal ,  3)  a J-ocal  agency in tent ion to make a
determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a local
agency in tent ion to issue a c losure .Let ter ,  Sect ion 25297.15(b)
requi res the l -ocaJ-  agency to take a l l  reasonable s teps to
accommodate responsible J"andowners' participatj-on in the cleanuP
or s i t .e  c losure process and to consider  the i r  input  and
recommendations .

For  purposes of  implement ing these sect ions,  you have been
ident i f ied as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par ty .  P lease
p r o v i d e  t o  t h i s  a g e n c y ,  w i t h i n  t w e n t y  ( 2 0 )  c a ] e n d a r  d a y s  o f
receipt  o f  th is  not ice,  a compl-ete mai l ing l is t  o f  a .L. l  current
record owners of  fee t i t l -e  to  the s i te .  You may use the enclosed
t\Iist of lando!"ners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply wi th th is  requi rement .  I f  the l is t  o f  curent  record
owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te  changes,  you must  not i fy  the
local agency of the change within 20 cafendar days from when you
are not i f ied of  the change.

I f  you are the sole landowner,  p lease ind icate that  on the
.Iandowner list form. The follolting notice requirements do not
appfy to responsible parties who are the so.Ie fandowner for the
s i t e .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

sTtD 3410

July 1, 1999

Tony & Fee Ling Chan
Property Ovrners
78 Park Manor Drive
Daly  c i ty ,  cA 94  015

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Su te 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

Re: Required inveEtigatioas at 1o1oo Eaat ].{th gtreet, oakland,
cA 9{603

Dear Ms. Gensler and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

I have received and reviewed the letter and sampling proposal dated June tBth, 1999 by Mr.
Paul H. King of P&D Environmental regarding the required investigation at the above
referenced site. Per my discussion with Mr. Greg Brown of p&D Environmental, the overall
sampling plan is acceptable. However, the water samples need to be taken at the
groundwater surface due to the fact that the expected hydrocarbon constituents, if any, will be
expected to be floating on top of the ground water surface. Therefore, please modify your
plan to reflect this change and submit the complete plan.

Additionally and per our previous correspondence, please ensure that the following items are
addressed in the required workplan as well:

o State certified laboratory analysis of the samples
o Determination of the groundwater flow gradient
. Submittal of the "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination

Site Report' form, which has been filled out

Please submit the workplan within 14 days from the receipt of this letter or by 7/15/99.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 5676876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Quanrs Autornotive,l0l0O E l4th Street,oakland, cA 94603
Gregory R. Kamman, R.G., Project Geologist, Geomatrix Consultants 100 Pine Street, 1d"
Floor, San Francisco, CA 941 11
Paul King of P&D EnvironmentaL at 4o2o panama Court, Oakland
9 46LL
f i l e s



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFiS, Agency Director

sTlD s410

June 30, 1999

Tony & Fee Ling chan
Property Ovrners
78 Park Manor Drive
DaIy City, CA 94 015

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Be: Required inveEtigations at 1O1OO East 14th Street, Oakland,
cA t/15 0 3

Dear Ms. Gensler and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

As you are aware, this office had extended the submission of the required workplan regarding
the above referenced on several oc*tsions. Mr. Paul King of P&D Environmental had
previously informed me that he would be participating in the submittal of the required workplan.
The workplan was to be submitted no later than June 30'n, 1999. To this date, this office has
not received this document.

Please be advised that this workplan is required pursuant to Section 2722G1{Fl of Title 23
California Code of Regulations.

Please ensure that the following items are addressed in the required workplan:

. Soil and groundwater samplings around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the
extent of plume on your site

e State certified laboratory analysis of the samples
. Determination of the groundwater flow gradient
. Submittal of the "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination

Site Report" form, which has been filled out

For a complete description of the above items, refer to the letters dated March 9, 1999, and
May 4, 1999.

Per previous discussion, lf the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in fact, not
impacted significantly, then the case can be considered for closure.

Please complv with the above within 14 davs from the receipt of this lefter or bv 7/15/99.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing.



Please call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

tA-----------..----
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Quanrs Automotive,l0lOO E 14th Street, oak]and, CA 94603
Gregory R. Kamman, R.G., Project Geologist, Geomatrix Consultants 1OO pine Street, 1orh
Floor, San Francisco, CA 941 11

Paul King of P&D Environnental at 4020 panama Court, Oakland
9 4 5 1 1
f i l e s



EXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
F.O, aox a0!2, CONCORD. C^LIFORNLA cr32+itojz
MARI(ETING DEPARTMENl

FUXL PRODVCTS t BUSINESS SERVICIS
ENVIIIONMENIAL f, NGINESRING

DARIN !. ROI]SI
SENIORENCINEER

June 28, 1999

Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamedg., CA 945Q2-6577
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RE: S:[ID 3410, Former Humble RAS #70691 / 10100 East l4th Street Oakland, California.

Dear Mr, Gholami:

As a result of your recent conespondence, Exxon has performed a historical record search of the above
referenced location.

The property was acquired by Humble Oil and Refning Company (Humble Oil) in February of 1962. At that
time the location was a former used car dealership known as "Sierra Motors''.

A Preliminary Title Search conducted by Califomia Pacifrc Title Insurance Company in November of 196l
indicates that prior to being a used car dealersh ip, the location was an operating Gasoline Service Station known
as "Hall's Service Station."

Humble Oil operated the location as a service station from 1963 to 1970. In 1970 operations at the facility
ceased. ln t97I the underground storage tanks were filled with water and abandoned in place in accordance with
all applicable laws and requirements of thg time. In I 973 Humble Oil and Refining Company b€came EJ(xon
Company USA (Euon). The prop€rty $'as sold by E'\x.on to FraBGo$ K€e Shepard on August 25, 1976. Exxon
has had no interest in this pmperfy sinc€ 1976 ad has not operat€d at the site in over 29 years.

Exxon Envimnmental Brgineering files indicate that no notification ofresponsibility has been roccivod frat your
offce regarding ftis site. IfErc(on is consid€red to b€ a responsible party in this case, please submit a formal
written notice of rcsponsibility. Thi* mdice is reryld in order for Exxon to obrain Stste of Califomia
reimbursement for remediol activities.

Ifyou have or comments please contact m€ at (925) 246-8768.

Sincerely

Engineer

Mr. Stephen Hill - Califomia water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Jerry Turner - Exxon Company USA Claims Department

Mr. Ron Palmer - Exxon Company USA Environmental Engineering Department.

A OIVISION OF EXXON COAPORATION
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E N V T F O i I M E R T A L  I r l C

N(;A
June 18, | 999
Letrer 02 16.1. I

Mt. Amir Gholrrn'ri
Alameda Counlv l)epartmont of Environmental Heahh
I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda" C,\ 945(12-657?

RE: SUBSIJRTTACE INVESTICATION WORK PLAI-I, DRAIT DETAILS
STI [ r  ]41( r
Quan's {utonrotive Service
1010,) fiasr | 4q' Street
Oakllnd. ( A 94603

Deer Mr. Gh+larni

RGA Environmental. Inc. (RGA) is pteased to propose speoific daails for the work at the

zubject site Lrsplnring the extent, if any of groundwatet and soil contaminstion. RGA'$

hope is that ,rot, ro Jpprow thesc specifics 6efor" 
" 

formal work plan is submitted, in the

interest of expe(liting approval.

The details ofthe suhsurface itwestigation on site are as follows:

r Four soir brrrinEis would be drilled by a Geo-Probe at the subjsct site.

i The lour horin_qs wnultl he spread in a circle around the former oil-water sepat8tor'

each rpprnrimitely l0 feet from the separator. (the bonngs will lay approximately

along ih* rtorlheasFsottrhwest and northwest-southea'gt rxes)

. "Qnc rqroundwater and three soil samples would be taken fiom each boring, for a

iotal of lir'r water samples and twelve soil samples. Qt is anticipated -that
gtoundu,ater witl be encbunteted betrveen 20 to 30 feet below Srlde) Esch

lrout,tlu'ater sampte would be taken 6om approximatelylk-ee. ItS.!olo1$$r
incotrnrt:red groundwater. Soil samples for each boring woirld be laken- at-three

dlpttrs: frnm-trelow i56-tonom ofihe oil-water $eparator, appfoximately 5 feet

heio", g.66e. at lhe interface' where groundwaler is encountered; snd at one other

poinr to hc <lecided on-site.

47Ol Oavle Street

EH!?rtfi'". .o t*ou
510 $47 7771
FAX 547 198!l
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. Each gl the sixteetr samples will be analyzed for. TPH-D by EPA Method E0l5;
EPA Melhod 8020 mmpounds (purgeablc aromatics and halocarbons. including
B]-Ei X url MTBE); EPA Mahod 8270 compounds (PNAs); and the LUFT 5

. meta'. \nal)'sis will be done al a state-oertified hazanlous materials te*ing lab.

Should yr>u l,avr):m!i questions, please do not hesitxte to catl us at (510) 65t4363.

Sincerelv,

RGA Envir0,rncntal, lrrc.

(1 r,1/ l;
/il''' n(

/ ilaul{H. King
Hydrogeolog i st

-bR.

PHK
02t6  L I

Prge ? of2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

sTtD 3410

May 20, 1999

MarLa Gensl-er
Exxon Company USA
P.  O .  Box  4032
Concord, CA 04524

Tony & Fee Ling Chan
Property Owners
78 Park Manor Drive
Dal-y City,  cA 94o1s

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

Re: Required investigations at 1O1OO East 14th Btreet, Oahland,
cA 9{603

Dear Ms. Gensler and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

Mr. Paul King of P&D Environmental has recently informed me that he would be participating in
the submittal of the required workplan regarding the above referenced site. As you are aware,
this workplan was required through several conespondences, by this office, dated March gth,
1999 and May 4"', 1999. Additionally, Mr. King requested an extension regarding the submittal
of lhe required workplan till June 30'n, 1999. The extension for the submisiion of the workolan
is granted. You may submit the required workplan by June 30'n, 1999, please disregard the
"Notice of violation", which this office has just sent you recently, subject to the submission of
the required workplan by the set deadline.

Additionally, Please ensure that all the required items in the workplan, indicated in the previous
letters, are addressed properly. The items include:

. Soil and groundwater samplings around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the
extent of plume on your site

. State certified laboratory analysis of the samples

. Determination of the groundwater flow gradient
r Submittal of the "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination

Site Report" form, which has been filled out

Please refer to the letters dated March 9, 19s9, and May 4, 1999 for a complete description of
the required items. lf the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in fact, not
impacted significantly, then the case can be considered for crosure.

Please submit a workplan bv June 30th. 1999.



This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Quanrs Automotive, LOLOO E L4En
Gregory R. Kamman, R.G., Project Geologist,
Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111
PauI King of P&D Environmentaf
9 4 6 1 _ 1
f i l es . . . ,

Street,  Oak1and, CA 94603
Geomatrix Consultants 1OO Pine Street. 1Oth

at 4020 Panama Court ,  Oakland
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS. noencv Director

sTrD 3410

May 19, 1999

Marla censler
Exxon Company USA
P.O.  Box  4032
Concord, CA 04524

Tony & Fee Ling chan
Property Owners
78 Park Manor Drive
DaIy  c i ty ,  cA 94015

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

Notice of violation

Re: Required inveatigationE at 1o1oo East 14tb Street, oakland,
cA 94603

Dear Ms. Gensler and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

It has come to my attention that you have not responded to the requests made by this office
regarding the required investigation at the above referenced site, through the letters dated
March 9, 1999, and May 4, 1999. In the letters, I discussed the need to submit a work plan to
define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. I recommended, at a minimum, four
ground water samples and four soilsamples be collected around the perimeter of the former
tank to delineate the extent of plume on your site. The samples are necessary to confirm that
the soil and or ground water have not been greatly impacted. Besides, I indicated the need to
determine the groundwater flow gradient and that the data available regarding the sunounding
properties can be used to help with groundwater flow gradient determination.

Additionally, I requested that the State certified laboratory analysis of the samples, among
others, were to perform EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method 8010
for TPHd, and that lf diesel is found, then the sample with the highest concentration of diesel
should be analyzed for PNA's (Poly Nuclear Aromatic).

I also requested that 'Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination
Site Reporf' be filled in and submitted to this office.

l, furthermore, discussed possibility of closure consideration, if the samples verify that the soil
and ground water are, in fact, not impacted significantly.

To this date, this office has not received any work plan regarding the above requirements.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section
2722(cl(dl of Title 23 Califomia Gode of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated
deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERV]CES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

sTrD 3410

May4,  1999

t1arla censler
Exxon Cornpany USA
P.  O.  Box  4032
Concord, CA 04524

Tony & Fee Ling chan
Property owners
78 Park Manor Drive
Daly City, CA 94 015

ENVIRON[/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337,9335 (FAX)

Re: Requiredl investigatioDs at 1O1OO East 1{tb gtreet, Oakland,
CA 9,16 0 3

Dear Ms. Gensler and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

I sent a letter on March 9, 1999 regarding the required investigation at the above referenced
site. In that letter, I mentioned that due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous
laboratory reports, you need to submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and
soil contamination. I recommended at a minimum four ground water samples and four soil
samples be collected around the perimeter of the former tank to delineate the extent of plume
on your site. The samples are required to confirm that the soil and or ground water have not
been greatly impacted. I also indicated that if the samples verify that the soil and ground water
are, in fact, not impacted significantly, then the case could be considered for closure, and that
groundwater flow gradient should be determined. The data available regarding the
surounding properties can be used to help with groundwater flow gradient.

Additionally, I requested that the State certified laboratory analysis of the samples, among
others, were to perform EPA method 8020 for BTEX as well as MTBE and EPA method BO1O
for TPHd, and that lf diesel is found, then the sample with the highest concentration of diesel
should be analyzed for PNA's (Poly Nuclear Aromatic). I also requested that "Underground
Stofage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)icontamination Site Report'be filled in and
submitted to this office.

To this date, no work plan has been submitted to this office regarding the above requirements.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section
2722(cl(dl of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated
deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either
this ageney or RWQGB.

Please complv within 14 davs from the receipt of this letter or bv 5/19/99.



This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing. Failure to respond will result in referral of the case to the Alameda
Gountv District Aftomev's Office for an enforcement action.

Please do not hesitate io call me at (510) 567-6376 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

: " . .
'/ *.-__-

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Quanr s Automotive,lol0o E 14u street,oakland, CA 94603
Gregory R. Kamman, R.G., Project Geologist, Geomatrix Consultants 100 pine Street,
Floor,San Francisco, CA 941 11
file$ t'

1otn



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

sTtD 3410

March 9. 1999

Marl-a Gensler
Exxon conpany usA
P.  O.  Box  4  032
Concord, CA 04824

Tony & Fee Ling chan
Property owners
78 Park Manor Drive
Daly City, CA 94015

ne: Reguir€il investigatiors at 1o1oo
CA 9,t 603

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

East 14tb gtreet.  oakland,

Dear l4s. censLer and Mr. & Mrs. Ling Chan:

l.have been assigned to review the above referenced site. After reviewing your file and
discussing it with other staff, the following has come to my attention:

o Due to petroleum contamination indicated by the previous laboratory reports, you need to
submit a work plan to define the extent of ground water and soil contamination. nl"
department recommends at a minimum four grab ground water samples and fout" soil
samples be collected around the perimeter of the former underground tanks and two soil
and two grab ground water sample around the perimeter of oiliwater separator to delineate
the extent of soil and groundwater contamination on your site. Samples will be required to
confirm that the soil and or ground water have not been greafly impacted. lf the latorarory
results of the samples verify that the soil and ground water are, in iact, not impacted
significantly, then the c€rse can be evaluated fbr closure.

r You need to determine groundwater flow gradient. you may use the data available
regarding the sunounding properties to help you make this determination.

o Fill in and submit "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination
Site Report" to this office.

. Laboratory analysis must be done by a state certified lab and should include among others
the EPA method 8020 for BTEX and EpA method BOIO for TpHd.



lf diesel is found, then the sample with the highest concentration of diesel should be
analyzed for PNA's (Poly Nuclear Aromatic).

Please submit work plan to address the above issues within 30 days from receipt of this letter.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

I li-,-------^----. -
lu

V Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

C: Quanrs Automotive,l-0100 E 14th Street,oakLand, cA 94603
Gregory R. K€mman, R.G., Project Geologist, Geomatrix Consultants 100 Pine Street, 10'n
Floor, San Francisco, CA 941 1 1
files
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"o*C"r"E 
oF GE'RGE G. 

""rntoto.333 Bush Street. 18th Floor
San Francisco. California 94104

Telephone: (415) 296-0333
Facsimile: (415) 362-0516

!  :  '  . ; . '
; ,  r  - . - _  i  I  r .

-  I  r ' - .  1  '
.  r  ' ! ' . ^

, ,  . t .  t  , , .

November 29, 1994

Mrs. Medhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COI]NTY HEALTH AGENCY
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Property Located at 10100 East 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94603
Owners: Tonv M, Chan and Fee Line Chan

Dear Mrs. Logan:

Per our telephone conversation of today, enclosed please find the Geomatrix report.
Please excuse the oversight in not returning this to you sooner.

GGB:lmf

Enclosure

lmf:clwpdocs\egb\DhadJogan2.lt



Listing of HAZMAT -
as  o f  03 /09 /99

SITE NAI.IE & ADDRESS :
Budqet Auto center

:::::::= =:3 i::
Archived Dai l ies:

InspDat Insp Act

FULL SITE HISTORY
.  . . .  a l l

since 1e87 e$"tro *
Activity Codes

- -  10100  E  14 th  S t  ,  Oak land  CA 94603

3  410

Dai- lBDatInspT StID Proj# COM}.TENTS

InsDT StID DRPro Connent DaiIBDat

05  |  L5  / 97
05 /15 /91
05 /15 /9 t
07  /  27  193

07  |  27  / 93

07  / 27  / 93

o7  127  193

07  |  28  / e3
08 /05 /e3

Lo/ re /93
t2 l02/93
12 /09 /93

10  0 .5  3410
20  0 .5  3  410
50  0 .5  3  410
10  0 .5  3  410

BC
BC
BC
RO

RO
RO

RO
DH
RO

30

50

t-1-1

34
34

0 .5  3410

0 .  s  3410

0 .5  3410

1 .  34 r -0
0 .5  3410

t .  34LO 23474
0 ,8  3410

2 .  3410

A
8

New generator inspectlon (Quan I s
Autonotive service)
New UGT inspection (Quan I s
Autonotive)
New HIitBP inspection (Quan I s
Autonotive)
60 day overdue list
inspection-change owner
NOV letter to Tony chan & IJ. Fee
Revised UGT letter to Tony Chan
& L .  Fee
Site rnit, letter to TonY chan
no contact
Remove or relocate all engine
blocks, tires and other auto
parts stored on ground outside
to the j-nside of the building.
clean up aII litter and debris
on prernises. Provj-de covers for
uncovered barrels as needed.
cl ,ean up spi l ls and stains on
asphalt surface. Pump out
oil/water separator and dispose
of as hazardous waste.
review
phone and review
review and rneeting

about STID 3410 check on status
as LoP site or not
review
discussion with Ton Peacock and
Exxon
site closurem- transfer to LOP-
and phone conversation to Goerge
Benadattos
RP identification
RP ident i f icat ion, s i te info
document, Rp letter

74
L29
L20

07 / t 3 /e4
oe /08 /94
09  122  194
LL /09 /94
LL /22 /e4

Lr /  22 /  s4
LL/  22 /  s4

Lr /2e/94

L r /29 /94
L2 / t 6 /e4

l{L
l.{L
}IL
LS
TP

ML
ML

14L
ML

7 5  2 .

7 5  2 .
1 5  0 . 2 5
4 0  0 . 2

3  410
3  410
3  410
3  410
3  410

23474
2347 A
2347 A

2347  A

2347 A
2347 A

2347  A

75  1 .5  3410
77  1 ,  3410

75  1 .5  3410

200
200

0 . 5  3 4 1 0
2 . 5  3 4 L O

current Dail ies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT stID DRPro comment

03/01" /95  Kr 31 1 .5  3410

Da i IBDat

one tank indicated on database
however their were no tanks
found on site.



03/02 /e5

03 /02 /9s

o8 /Le /e5
L2 l03  le6
L2 /04 /96
oL /LL /ee

1 . 5  3 4 1 0

subnit bitl j-ng
remove tank
research file
drp/ ref . work.

.aQ=tt"rrt to
from database.
and status of

t
3 4 L

DH
LS
LS
TP

35

75

83
10
15

200

1 .

o .2  34 rO
2. 34LO 23477
1. 3410 asst.  complet ing cont inqency plan

O.2 3410 23477 revj .ew ML,,rs case for AG

Conp Iete
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Law Office ol George Gr.Eenelato_s

333 Bush Street. 18th Floor' :
San Francisco, California 94104

Telephone: (415) 296-0333
Facsimile: (41 5)362-051 6

3\ lo
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14a -i"4
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Mrs. Medhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist t
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ALAMEDA COLINTY HEALTH AGENCY
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda CA 94502

RE: Property Located at 10100 East 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94603
Owners: Tony M. Chan and Fee Ling Chan

. - , ' : l i

Dear Mrs. Logan:

This letter is wtitten to memorialize our telephone conversation of October 18, 1994, and
to follow-up my letter to you dated September 29, 1994.

I. October 18. 1994 Telephone Conversation.

I requested permission to allow our tenant to back-fill the hole in one of
the double-bay garages, using the original dirt that was excavated from the hole.
The dirt is stored on-site immediately next to the service station building. I
requested this as a temporary measure so as to allow Mr. Chan's tenant to work
comfortably and safely in the garage area pending firther investigation. Yc-- "
iq$@d nae m to bd(-fiil ttrE hole, md to hr€. 6p: diirf:w:siF,:.d
4tliiffi€{ gdt&'ftr&e imrt*lgdkn qnd poffiibl€ srydiatioo. Imoediaiely
subsequent to our telephone conversation, I telephonedlVff.- Chan's tenarit and so
instructed him.

II. Site Investisation Since March 22. 1994 Geomatrix Report.

Mr. Chan's tenant, Mr. Aboushi, has been on-site for approximately 9
(nine) months. He operates a tire sales and repair facility. Ia ar{&i+qgoc;n&.

Z 3'o o ( /r, ., t-.
, . /

- P

4A /2ro

i ,
{ ' / '

t._--.,4-

&e*ru,r4 ls{ ,,



Mrs. Medhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
October 24, 1994
Page 3

,;1 \ L'; t'

5.

6.

quitclaim deed, recorded August 25, 1976, showing transfer
of title from Homer Shepard to Frances Kee Shepard, his
wife;

corporation gant deed, recorded August 25, 1976, showing
transfer of title from Exxon Corporation (successor by
merger to Humble Oil and Refining Company) to Frances
Kee Shepard, a married woman, as her sole and separate
property;

deed, recorded February 19, 1962, showing transfer of title
from William Stanley Alves to Humble Oil and Refining
Company;

deed, recorded February L9, L962, showing transfer of title
from Phillip F. VanCass and Anna M. Moody to Humble
Oil and Refining Company.

-Mr. Mark Hatcher. I
Exxon Po;poration-trxx()lr ,r-0lPorauon I
Post Office Box 2180, Room 2753 

'

Houston, Texas 77252 Telephone: (713) 656-1158

We do not have this information at this time, except as is 
'referenced 

in
copies of the enclosed transfer of title documents. We are continuing
investigation and we will provide this information as soon as we obtain it.

Exxon as the PRP.
The oil separator that is referenced in the March 26, 1994 Geomatrix report

apparently qns'dginany installcd md ryraed by Emm Cwpot*tion. aUq
Effi amareudy eras the sole insilaller and operamr of ft€ 500 gaflcm rrwte oil '

tai* and the tuso eight thsward gallon gasoline andlor diesel tanks..5c&t aa*v
know, only Exxon operated a service station at the site, including operation offire
above-referenced tanks; operation occurred M9trtffidft?F+ u&en the tanks

7.

ry.

our ,



Mrs. Medhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
October 24, 1994
Page 2

Aboushi arranged for a contractor to excavate dirt in the area ofone of lhe service
bays where the oil separator was located. Tht,gevstim sn*"&*,Snflqmogg of
deffidriniry tre edffet of s{il ifu,c*nx*ins*drru
witb the knowtedge and pennission of lvfr.

4 . r r - - I D E . -

and it was dome in mntempldion 
.

of Mr, Aboustri purchasing the pnoperty. The dirt was excavated, leaving a hole
approximately sevenfeen feet deep, and dr &et wkb. The excavated dirt is stored
on-site immediately next to the service station building, approximately thirty feet
from the excavation site. On Ailgust 23, 1994, a singtt toll sample ftum lhe
excavaled dirt was tcsed for TPH motor oil. The test showed 6300 ppnn A
pa3y of the test.rEport from AnamtriA Inc. is Enelbsed, No other investigaticil
has becn done on-site.

Record of Title Since 1962.

Enclosed please find copies of the following documents:

1 . individuat grant deed r€coded }uts 27, 199S, rk&!g
aemfd of title from'Frey Doune Hameditolu and Tanaz
Hameditolu, husband and wife, and Gholamal Hereschiya,
and Margarita Hereschiya, husband and wife, and Firouz
Javidandarougar and Fakhrieh Seyedin, husband and wife,
toillnf h,tc. Chm sd Fee Ling {twr;

individual grant deed, recorded lune 27, 1990, showing
transfer of title from Max Smith and Fay Smith, husband
and wife, dba M & F Investment Company, to Frey Doune
Hameditolu and Tanaz Hameditolu, husband and wife, and
Gholamal Hereschiya, and Margarita Hereschiya, husband
and wife, and Firouz Javidandarougar and Fakhrieh
Seyedin, husband and wife;

corporation grant deed, recorded April 30, 1984, showing
transfer of title from Old National Financial Services, Inc.
to M & F Investment Company;

trustee's deed upon sale, recorded April 30, 1984, showing
transfer of title from Frances Kee Shepard, a married
woman, to Old National Financial Services, Inc;

4.



Mrs. Medhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
October 24, 1994
Pase 4

were temoved. Exxon's service station operation, including storage and dispensing
of gasoline, diesel fuel and motor oil is consistent with tle soil contamination that
has been discovered. iqnate Exxon

order Erocon immediatdy tq.egr4p -

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or coments,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

GGB:lmf

Enclosures

lnrf:c:\wpdocs\ggb\chanvoganl.ltr
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Alameda County Ilealth care Seruiceg$lffYg en Z, 6pEnvi ronrren tal gea.l. th services-
1131 Earbor Bay Parkway, sul te 250

Alameda, cA 94502 -6577

0 \Yl

'\List of Landownerg'/ form
(Sanple Letter 2)

SUBIIECT:

( to b,e
Alaneda

CERIII'rED l,rsT_gll truqoRl-tEE TrrLE oT{t{ERS FOR
addxess )

filled in by tbe Primary resPonsibfe Party and
County)

mailed to

. . .

r / N . 1 i p .  F i  l  I  ^ r r l -  i i - a m  1  i  I  1 - h F r F  : r o  ' " r r l - i n l e  S i t e  l a n d o w n e r s .  I f

you are the sol -e s i te  Landowner,  sk ip i tem 1 and f i l l -  out  i tem 2)

1 .  I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 ' 1  . \ 5  ( a )  o f  c h a p t e r  6 . 7  o f
the Heal- th  & Safety  Code,  I f  (nane of  pr imary responsibLe
party') , certify that the followj.ng is a corP].ete list of
curr€nt record fee tit]"e ounels and their mailing addresses
for  the above s i te :

f  n  a c c o r d a n c e  r , t i t h  s e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 1  . 1 5  ( a )  o f  c h a p t e ' r  6 . 7  o f
the Health & SafeEy Code, I, tname of primarv responsibLe
peLty)-, certify that I am the sofe landor^rner for the above
s 1 t e .

s incere ly ,q_J .p , , . /

__J-r_\ ry *
signature of primary tJpon"iut" p.t ty

Name of  pr inary responsib le Par ty

I

Tza / uq /4r"r C//W



CEORCE C. BENETATOS
A I I O R N E Y  A T  I A W

VROOMAN. NASUTI & SINEIATOS

60] MONICOMTRY STREEI, SUITE ]9OO

SAN FRANCISCO, Cr\UfORNlA94ll l

TFTEP}TONt (ar5J 29r'0r1/

FACStMtLE (415) 942 7:172

DAVID J. ]UNG
AT'T!:TRNEY AT LAW

LAW ()FFICES (fF

Jursc c ]uNc
601 M;ntqomery Street Suite 1900

San Fraicisco, Cali fornia 94111

TELEPHONE: (415) 98+7897 FAX: (415) 989-1236
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L6cal oversigbt Progran

,  / ^
,y/,,,./71-t !./ u /u(/r.') ̂ '

Tlansf€r of  E1igible Local Oversight Case

i i te narne:

,adress: /olao E /+fu's" *u2*' city ?a,4 /r!.d ziv Q t't9 3

ro

L .

BE Er,r,rcrBr,E roR r.,op A cAsE r,{u8r r'tBEr 3 QUAr'rFrcArto*:1-.^' 
_kl ,lls itll'/

Nurnber of ranks: 3 rernoved? Y N pate of lren.ova)-' 
f7+ 

J{ " ' 
' 

,''
la

sanpresreceived? g " ,iilt:li"i};:".1"1::i
should be over 1-00 PPn TPH to qual i fY for LoP

I  eaded
kerosene

c losed
DepRef rernaining

IF YOUR sllrE UEET8 ALL OF TEE ABOVE Q

ioliorcruc ro TRaNBFER THE ErrE:

1 . YOU l.lu8T CL,O8E THE

FOR AI,I, TII'TE YOU IIAVE

LE8I,IE. IF TITERE ARE

TEE CAEE TO IJOP A8 lEE

CIJERICAIJ TIUE ' DO NOT

BECAUSE TEERE ARE FUNDS REM}INING !

DEPO8rT RETUND cAsE Ar THrs Trt'{E' I9g--nuuT 
ACCouNr

8PENT ON THE CASE *O..TUNN_TN TIIE ACCOUNT SEEET TO

FUND' BrrLL 
"uuar"'oE 

ii-'it-strl,r' BlrIIl ro TRANSTER

RATE ron LoP Ar,r'ow' rii aoorrroN or -uiaNAGEl{ENT 
AND

ATTEUPT TO CONTINUE IO_OVNNETE TIIE 8ITE SI}TPLY

2. COI{PL,ETE TAE A AND B PERI'IIT APPLICATION FORUS AND GM TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CAEE TO TIIE PROPER I'OP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR TIIEI'I TO DO

rin nrat oF TI{E TRAN'FER ArD You ARE D.NE!



Ar,Ar,rEDAOuNTy HAZARDous MATERTAT,' l'rrro*
DEPOSTT / REFTJND ACCOUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION

Quanrs Autornotive Service
r_oLoo E. t 4th st
Oakland
Site Contact:
Site Phone .

9 4 6 0 3

PROPERTY OVINER INFORMATION,

Balance from prev. page

-/ r,t*

7
/'/T q J,'TU 

, CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
L ', - -"-

/ /  chan, Tony
J_ 78 Park Manor Dr'  Daly city cA 94or-s #103

Contr. Contact:
Contr. phone :

Time
In Out

Hours }Ioney
Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Depstd Balnce Oepositd Balance

Ta'ao
Rcpt#
Deposit

7  045  47
of $7s0. oo € $75lhour +1_0 .

-  6zf  ozne/ ,e ;c .  / .1 '&hrls+'i ni'#

w+
?/+e/1+-
// l14qq

tlw_
ttH+
I I aq /c/.t,w

0-{ Jfe- Ap -no

UPON COMPLETTON OF PROJECT

PROJ COMPLETED BY :

DATE OF COMPLETION

TOTAL COST OF PRoJECT: I

75iD {?r-oo

-7€'ao

tf o0 ta.z.ED
13,4,$o
8d,ga

_ State Forms A, B & C
. ATTACH: _ Biltinq Adjustnent*

DATE SENT TO BILLTNG:

fraru.hfu I z
'V.4 /nL/64)az1

4@t-a&
lfupr;*71-6-
rqa-1pla- /:A_
{ - &ry@f,L'aa.*+-- u./--1-

ttu- - Lt
-1/uu,v-- il-6_

37s'oo
Q.tP so
/s7 s0

REFUND Al4oUNT: {o ,D O Rev. t/93

l .)( 
u'* Bit l . ing €djustment foms needed rhen site is in ou. USTpTogram.

t7 '




